

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE
AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:21-CV-01284-
JPB

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State
of Georgia, in his official capacity, *et
al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SB 202’s Absentee Provisions Burden The Fundamental Right To Vote.....	3
II. The Burdens Plaintiffs Allege Are Cognizable Under <i>Anderson- Burdick</i>	7
III. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged Discriminatory Results And Discriminatory Purpose Claims Under <i>Brnovich</i>	9
A. Discriminatory Results	10
B. Discriminatory Purpose.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs Allege Discrimination Under the ADA	20
V. The Line Relief Ban Violates The First Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	3, 4
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	24
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8, 9

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)3, 5

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)23

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)18, 19

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....25

Hill v. Stone,
 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....6

Hodge v. Talkin,
 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)22, 23

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....19

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)8

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., v. Detzner,
 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)9

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....5, 6

Meyer v. Grant,
 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....22

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....24

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)21

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)6

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....6

Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Greenfield,
23 F. Supp. 2d 941 (E.D. Wis. 1998)20

Palm Beach Golf Ctr. Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, D.D.S.,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015)3

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....20

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....8

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)2

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)5

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)13

Vote Forward v. DeJoy,
490 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020).....6

Federal Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 1030110, 12

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414(a)25

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3).....21

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....21
28 C.F.R. § 351.130(b)(1)(ii).....21
